transactions, the application of FRS 115 has not had a significant impact on the financial position
and/or financial performance of the Group. The amount of adjustment for each financial statement
line item affected by the application of FRS 115 for the current and prior years is illustrated below.

For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2017

43HLH GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

Impact on profit or loss

2016

$’000

Impact on profit for the year

Revenue

Increase due to change in the timing of recognition
for development properties(1)

3,439

Cost of sales

Increase due to change in the timing of recognition
for development properties(1)

1,612

Income tax expense

Increase due to due to change in the timing of
recognition of revenue and cost of sales`

133

Increase in profit for the year  1,694

Increase in earnings per share (in cents)

 Basic  0.032

  Diluted  0.032

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at December 31, 2016

As previously

reported
FRS 115

adjustments
Non-FRS 115
adjustments

As restated

$’000  $’000  $’000 $’000

Development
properties(2)

19,902 (1,612) - 18,290

Contract
liability
(current)(3)

-  (4,364)  - (4,364)

Contract
liability (non-
current)(3)

(7,803) 7,803 - -

Provision for
taxation

(36) (133) - (169)

Accumulated
losses

(12,856)  1,694  (663) (11,825)

The Group recognises the revenue on the property development based on the percentage of
completion method under FRS 115 compared to the completion method previously adopted by
the Group. An adjustment to revenue has therefore been made to reflect the change in
accounting. A corresponding reduction of the contract liability is also observed as amounts were
previously deferred.

For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2017

44 HLH GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

(1)  For property development sale of real estate unit, when an agreement between a developer and

[…]

net investments in Cambodia are not hedged as currency positions in United States Dollar
are considered to be long-term in nature. The remaining exposure is not considered by
management to be significant.

For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2017

63HLH GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

In order to minimise foreign exchange risk, the Group has implemented policies and
guidelines to facilitate the management of the foreign exchange risk. Whenever practicable,
the Group will endeavour to match the currency of sales and purchases to minimise the net
exposure and also to minimise excess foreign currency held by utilising bank facilities to
bridge the short-term foreign currency needs due to the short-term gap between receivables
and payables. The choice of invoicing currency will be made such that the Group's total
currency exposure is minimised.

It is not the Group's policy to take speculative positions in foreign currencies.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against SGD, with all other variables
held constant.

 Group Company
 Profit before tax Profit before tax
 2017 2016 2017 2016
 $'000 $'000 $’000 $’000

USD - strengthen 5% (2016: 5%) 1,055 2,805 694 724
USD - weaken 5% (2016: 5%) (1,055) (2,805) (694) (724)

(iii) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

(a) Fair value hierarchy

The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is
dependent on the valuation inputs used as follows:

– Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or

liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date,

– Level 2 - Inputs other that quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, and

– Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability

Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its

[…]

The above proposals will be subject to shareholders’ approval at the Extraordinary General Meeting to be held
on April 30, 2018.

For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2017

115HLH GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

37. RESTATEMENT AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain restatements have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance comparability with
the current year’s financial statements due to early adoption of FRS 115 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers and recognition of finance lease liabilities in relation to the lease payments pertaining to the
leasehold land used for agricultural purpose, which were classified as operating leases in prior years.

As a result, certain line items have been amended in the statements of financial position, statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flow, and
the related notes to the financial statements. Comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to the current
year’s presentation.

The items were reclassified as follows:

 Previously  As
 reported  restated
   2016   Adjustments   2016
 $’000 $’000 $’000

   Group

   Statement of financial position

 Development properties 19,902 (1,612) 18,290
 Other payables and accruals - current (1,183) (4,364) (5,547)
 Other payables and accruals – non-current (7,803) 7,803 -
 Finance lease liabilities – non- current (45) (663)   (708)
 Provision for taxation (36) (133) (169)
   Accumulated losses 12,856 (1,031) 11,825
   Equity attributable to owners of
  the Company (129,768) (1,031) (130,799)

 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

 Revenue 6,905 3,439 10,344
 Cost of sales (885) (1,612) (2,497)
 Finance costs (630) (51) (681)
 Income tax expense (563) (133) (696)
 Profit for the year 4,640 1,643 6,283

 Consolidated statement of cash flows

 Profit before tax 5,203 1,776 6,979
 Interest expense 630 51 681
 Foreign exchange adjustments (1,072) (508) (1,580)
 Operating profit before movement in working capital 785 1,320 2,105
 Changes in development properties (5,138) 1,612 (3,526)
 Changes in other payables and accruals 5,438 (3,449) 1,989
 Net cash used in operating activities (5,260) (1,032) (6,292)

For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2017

116 HLH GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

 Previously  As
 reported  restated
   2015   Adjustments   2015
 $’000 $’000 $’000

   Group

 Statement of financial position

 Finance lease liabilities – non- current (79) (612)   (691)
   Accumulated losses 17,517 612 18,129
   Equity attributable to owners of
  the Company (106,085) 612 (105,473)

38. PRONOUNCEMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Adoption of a new financial reporting framework in 2018 - In December 2017, the Accounting Standards
Council (ASC) has issued a new financial reporting framework - Singapore Financial Reporting Standards
(International) (SFRS(I)), which is to be adopted by Singapore-incorporated companies listed on the Singapore
Exchange (SGX), for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. SFRS(I) is identical to the
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(IASB). The Group and the Company will be adopting the new framework for the first time for financial year